

ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
TABLE OF CONTENTS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION	3
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES	4
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSE	6
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS	7
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Trustees
Andre Agassi Foundation for Education
Las Vegas, Nevada

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Andre Agassi Foundation for Education (the Foundation), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2019 **and 2018**, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Foundation's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Board of Trustees
Andre Agassi Foundation for Education

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Andre Agassi Foundation for Education as of December 31, 2019 **and 2018**, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Minneapolis, Minnesota
October 16, 2020

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

	2019	2018
ASSETS		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,473,952	\$ 1,576,570
Investments	103,462,117	91,864,053
Property and Equipment, Net	22,500,760	24,114,549
Other Assets	131,907	128,833
Total Assets	\$ 127,568,736	\$ 117,684,005
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	\$ 1,627	\$ 116,413
Contributions Payable and Grant Commitments	2,369,748	3,753,986
Due to Related Party	65,355	62,757
Amounts Due Beneficiaries	75,029	86,529
Line of Credit	13,357,163	14,031,665
Total Liabilities	15,868,922	18,051,350
NET ASSETS		
Without Donor Restrictions	111,554,550	99,282,671
With Donor Restrictions	145,264	349,984
Total Net Assets	111,699,814	99,632,655
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 127,568,736	\$ 117,684,005

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
REVENUE, GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Fundraising:			
General Contributions and Pledges	\$ 48,729	\$ -	\$ 48,729
Assets Released from Restriction	204,720	(204,720)	-
Total Fundraising	253,449	(204,720)	48,729
Investment Income:			
Interest and Dividends	3,130,649	-	3,130,649
Realized (Unrealized) Losses	13,773,065	-	13,773,065
Investment Advisor and Manager Fees	(586,161)	-	(586,161)
Total Net Investment Income	16,317,553	-	16,317,553
Other Income:			
Gain on Interest Rate Swap Agreement	-	-	-
Other Income	6,368	-	6,368
Loss on Contributions	-	-	-
Loss on Investment Impairment	-	-	-
Total Other Income	6,368	-	6,368
Total Revenue, Gains, and Other Support	16,577,370	(204,720)	16,372,650
EXPENSES			
Program	3,670,532	-	3,670,532
General and Administrative	634,191	-	634,191
Fundraising	768	-	768
Total Expenses	4,305,491	-	4,305,491
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	12,271,879	(204,720)	12,067,159
Net Assets - Beginning of Year	99,282,671	349,984	99,632,655
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	\$ 111,554,550	\$ 145,264	\$ 111,699,814

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018**

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
REVENUE, GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Fundraising:			
General Contributions and Pledges	\$ 314,295	\$ -	\$ 314,295
Assets Released from Restriction	81,424	(81,424)	-
Total Fundraising	395,719	(81,424)	314,295
Investment Income:			
Interest and Dividends	2,561,480	-	2,561,480
Realized (Unrealized) Losses	(5,833,173)	-	(5,833,173)
Investment Advisor and Manager Fees	(646,828)	-	(646,828)
Total Net Investment Income	(3,918,521)	-	(3,918,521)
Other Income:			
Gain on Interest Rate Swap Agreement	1,399,469	-	1,399,469
Other Income	63	-	63
Loss on Contributions	628,089	(628,089)	-
Loss on Investment Impairment	(787,477)	-	(787,477)
Total Other Income	1,240,144	(628,089)	612,055
Total Revenue, Gains, and Other Support	(2,282,658)	(709,513)	(2,992,171)
EXPENSES			
Program	3,953,980	-	3,953,980
General and Administrative	1,256,229	-	1,256,229
Fundraising	510	-	510
Total Expenses	5,210,719	-	5,210,719
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(7,493,377)	(709,513)	(8,202,890)
Net Assets - Beginning of Year	106,776,048	1,059,497	107,835,545
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	\$ 99,282,671	\$ 349,984	\$ 99,632,655

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSE
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

	Program	General and Administrative	Fundraising	2019 Total
Salary and Benefits	\$ -	\$ 411,421	\$ -	\$ 411,421
Professional Fees	-	85,550	768	86,318
Uncollectible Pledge Expense	-	-	-	-
Travel	-	21,836	-	21,836
Office Expenses	-	81,514	-	81,514
Miscellaneous Expenses	-	2,724	-	2,724
Occupancy	362,431	31,146	-	393,577
Interest Expenses	339,521	-	-	339,521
Charitable Contributions	1,155,332	-	-	1,155,332
Depreciation Expense	1,813,248	-	-	1,813,248
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 3,670,532</u>	<u>\$ 634,191</u>	<u>\$ 768</u>	<u>\$ 4,305,491</u>

	Program	General and Administrative	Fundraising	2018 Total
Salary and Benefits	\$ -	\$ 399,458	\$ -	\$ 399,458
Professional Fees	-	119,855	510	120,365
Uncollectible Pledge Expense	-	628,090	-	628,090
Travel	-	8,055	-	8,055
Office Expenses	-	64,186	-	64,186
Miscellaneous Expenses	-	1,903	-	1,903
Occupancy	410,502	34,682	-	445,184
Interest Expenses	972,752	-	-	972,752
Charitable Contributions	773,260	-	-	773,260
Depreciation Expense	1,797,466	-	-	1,797,466
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 3,953,980</u>	<u>\$ 1,256,229</u>	<u>\$ 510</u>	<u>\$ 5,210,719</u>

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

	2019	2018
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in Net Assets	\$ 12,067,159	\$ (8,202,890)
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Used by Operating Activities:		
Depreciation	1,813,248	1,797,466
Change in Fair Value of Interest Rate Swap	-	(3,168,000)
Gain on Interest Rate Swap Agreement	-	(1,399,469)
Uncollectible Pledge Expense	-	628,090
Loss on Investment Impairment	-	787,477
Realized/Unrealized (Gain) Loss on Investments	(13,773,065)	5,833,173
Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities:		
Other Assets	(3,074)	(42,176)
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	(114,786)	(158,019)
Contributions Payable and Grant Commitments	(1,384,238)	(2,328,889)
Due to Related Party	2,598	9,398
Net Cash Used by Operating Activities	(1,392,158)	(6,243,839)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of Investments	(14,077,137)	(12,850,784)
Proceeds from Sales of Investments	16,252,138	20,365,489
Purchases of Property and Equipment	(199,459)	(307,362)
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities	1,975,542	7,207,343
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments to Beneficiaries	(11,500)	(11,500)
Payments on Line of Credit	(674,502)	(618,335)
Net Cash Used by Financing Activities	(686,002)	(629,835)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(102,618)	333,669
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year	1,576,570	1,242,901
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR	\$ 1,473,952	\$ 1,576,570
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Cash Paid for Interest Expense	\$ -	\$ 605,110

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

NOTE 1 NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General

The Andre Agassi Foundation for Education (the Foundation) is a nonprofit corporation organized under the laws of the state of Ohio. The Foundation is dedicated to assisting underprivileged, abused, and abandoned children with regards to building their self-respect and their school, career, and developmental skills. Accordingly, the Foundation contributes to programs and organizations that provide recreational, educational, and protective services to children from low-income families. The Foundation's primary support is through donor contributions obtained from a special charity event, charitable pledges, and grants.

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Foundation and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Gifts of long-lived assets and gifts of cash restricted for the acquisition of long-lived assets are recognized as revenue when the assets are placed in service. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include bank balances and financial instruments with a maturity of three months or less at acquisition. For the purpose of the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents that are restricted or segregated within managed investments are excluded.

The Foundation maintains bank balances that periodically exceed federally insured limits should the institution become insolvent. The Foundation believes that the risk of loss is remote.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)**

Receivables

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenue in the period pledged. In accordance with accounting standards, contributions receivable, less an appropriate reserve, are recorded at their estimated fair value. Amounts due more than one year later are recorded at the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at a rate which is applicable to the years in which the promises were received. Amortization of the discount is credited to contribution income. The expiration of the donor-imposed restriction on a contribution is recognized in the period in which the restriction expires and the related resources are classified as net assets without donor restrictions.

Investments

Pursuant to accounting standards, investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at fair value with gains and losses included in the statements of activities. Foreign investments, investments in corporate, municipal government, and government agency securities are stated at current market value determined by closing market prices or closing market bid quotations as referenced in published sources of current market quotations. Foreign investments are translated into United States dollars at year-end rates of exchange.

Investments in hedge funds are valued at fair value based on the applicable percentage ownership of the underlying partnerships' net assets as of the measurement date, as provided by the fund managers. The underlying investment partnerships value securities and other financial instruments on a fair value basis of accounting. The estimated fair values of certain investments of underlying investment partnerships, which may include private placement or other securities for which prices are not readily available, are determined by the general partner or sponsor of the respective other investment partnership and may not reflect amounts that could be realized upon immediate sale, nor amounts that ultimately may be realized. Accordingly, the estimated fair values may differ significantly from the values that would have been used had a ready market existed for these investments. The fair value of the Foundation's investments in other investment partnerships generally represents the amount the Foundation would expect to receive if it were to liquidate its investment in the other investment partnerships excluding any redemption charges that may apply.

Realized gains and losses on sales of securities are determined on a specific identity basis and are included under investment income in the accompanying statements of activities. Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments is recorded in the accompanying statements of activities. Changes in the value of foreign investments resulting from changes in the exchange rates are reported as part of the unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of the related investments.

Market volatility of equity-based investments is expected to substantially impact the value of such investments at any given time. Management evaluates the investment portfolio on an ongoing basis.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)**

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost if purchased or, if donated, at the approximate fair value at the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives as follows:

Buildings	27.6 Years
Leasehold Improvements	5 to 15 Years
Furniture and Fixtures	5 to 7 Years
Computers and Office Equipment	2 to 5 Years
Software	3 Years

Amounts Due Beneficiaries

A liability is recorded for the amount due beneficiaries of charitable gift annuities when the Foundation acts as trustee. The present value of the estimated future payments to be distributed during the beneficiary's expected life and the remainder interest at the beneficiary's death is recorded as a liability using a discount rate of 5% based on the year the gift was received.

Revenue Recognition

Pursuant to accounting standards, contributions are measured at their fair values and are recognized as revenue when they are pledged.

Contributions – Contributions include donations from the general public.

In-Kind Contributions – The Foundation receives donated services, goods to auction, and other gift items for the annual special event.

In-Kind Contributions

Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services: create or enhance nonfinancial assets or required specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Foundation. Donated materials are recorded as contributions at the estimated fair value on the date received. The value of the contribution of materials is recognized as both revenue and as expense to the Foundation. Donated property and equipment is recorded as a contribution at the estimated fair value on the date received. The value of the contribution of property and equipment is recognized as revenue to the Foundation and also capitalized within property and equipment and depreciated over the estimated useful life of the asset. The Foundation recognized \$-0- of donated services, materials, and property and equipment for the years ended December 31, 2019 **and 2018**.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)**

Functional Expense Allocation

The costs of providing the program and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis on the statements of functional expenses. Occupancy costs are allocated among the program and supporting service categories based upon managements estimate. Other costs are allocated on a direct basis.

Financial Instruments and Credit Risk Concentration

Market risk arises primarily from changes in the market value of financial instruments. Exposure to market risk is influenced by a number of factors, including the relationships between financial instruments, and the volatility and liquidity in the markets in which the financial instruments are traded. In many cases, the use of financial instruments serves to modify or offset market risk associated with other transactions and, accordingly, serves to decrease the Foundation's overall exposure to market risk. The Foundation attempts to control its exposure to market risk through a diversified investment portfolio.

Concentration of credit risk arises primarily from investing a large portion of total investments with a few investment managers or investment partnerships. The Foundation is engaged in various trading and brokerage activities in which counterparties primarily include broker-dealers, investment managers, and banks. In the event counterparties do not fulfill their obligations, the Foundation may be exposed to risk. The risk of default depends on the creditworthiness of the counterparty or issuer of the instrument. It is the Foundation's policy to transact with counterparties with good credit standing.

In the normal course of its business, the Foundation enters into contracts and agreements with certain service providers, such as clearing and custody agents, trustees, and administrators that contain a variety of representations and warranties and which provide general indemnifications and guarantees against specified potential losses in connection with their activities as an agent of, or providing services to, the Foundation. The Foundation expects the risk of any future obligation arising from potential losses under these arrangements to be remote and has not recorded any contingent liability in the financial statements for these indemnifications.

The money managers of underlying investment partnerships in which the Foundation invests may utilize derivative instruments with off-balance-sheet risk. The Foundation's exposure to risk is limited to the amount of its investment.

ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)**

Income Taxes

The Foundation is a nonprofit organization that is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and recognized by the Internal Revenue Service as other than a publicly supported charity other than a private foundation. Occasionally, the Foundation may be subject to unrelated business income tax. Any unrelated business income tax previously paid by the Foundation has been minimal.

The Foundation has adopted the accounting standard which addresses the determination whether tax benefits claimed or expected to be claimed on a tax return should be recorded in the financial statements.

Under this guidance, the Foundation may recognize the tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more-likely-than-not that the tax position would be sustained on examination by taxing authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefits recognized in the financial statements from such positions are measured based on the largest benefit that has a greater than 50% likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement. The guidance on accounting for uncertain income taxes also addresses de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties on income taxes, and accounting in interim periods. Management has evaluated the Foundation's tax positions and has concluded that the Foundation has taken no uncertain tax positions that require adjustment to the financial statements to comply with provisions of this guidance. The Foundation files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction.

The Foundation files Form 990 (Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax). When the return is filed, it is highly certain that some positions taken would be sustained upon examination by the taxing authorities, while others are subject to uncertainty about the merits of the tax position taken or the amount of the position that would be ultimately sustained. Examples of tax positions common to the Foundation include such matters as the tax status of the entity and various positions relative to potential sources of unrelated business taxable income (UBIT). The benefit of a tax position in the financial statements is in the period during which, based on all available evidence, management believes it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained upon examination, including the resolution of appeal or litigation processes, if any.

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires the Foundation to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of the assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)**

Subsequent Events

The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through October 16, 2020, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

Change in Accounting Principle

In June 2018, FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) – Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. The update clarifies and improves the scope and the accounting guidance for contributions received and contributions made. The amendments in the update assist entities in (1) evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as contributions (nonreciprocal transactions) within the scope of Topic 958, *Not-for-Profit Entities*, or as exchange (reciprocal) transactions subject to other guidance and (2) determining whether a contribution is conditional. The Foundation's financial statements reflect the full application of ASU 2018-08 guidance applicable to both contributions received and contributions made beginning in fiscal year 2019. The adoption of ASU 2018-08 did not impact the Foundation's reported revenue.

NOTE 2 INVESTMENTS

Private investment funds will often utilize various derivative financial instruments in the normal course of business in connection with proprietary trading and investing activities, arbitrage opportunities, or for managing risk. Derivatives held by funds are recorded at fair value utilizing methods above or possibly by valuations provided by counterparties for some negotiated contracts.

Special situation fund types include venture capital, distress securities, special situation, and merger/arbitrage. These types of funds often hold private placement securities that require fund manager appraisal. These investments are less liquid than the Foundation's other investments.

Merrill Lynch serves as the investment advisor to the Foundation.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

NOTE 2 INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Investments consist of the following at December 31:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 2,552,426	\$ 1,410,509
Money Market Mutual Funds	12,065,499	10,961,592
Marketable Equity Securities:		
U.S. Equity	41,035,179	33,897,518
International Equity	5,906,596	4,576,886
Fixed Income:		
Corporate Bonds	3,913,050	3,398,388
U.S. Government Securities	3,869,309	3,657,541
Other Investments - Annuities	1,311,955	1,177,492
Private Investment Funds:		
Hedge Funds	18,973,732	21,384,510
Fund of Funds - Real Estate	4,949,684	2,951,531
Private Equity	7,593,568	7,589,480
Investments Recorded at Cost	1,068,720	548,721
Settlements Pending	222,399	309,885
Total	<u>\$ 103,462,117</u>	<u>\$ 91,864,053</u>

NOTE 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

As defined in accounting standards, fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Foundation uses various methods including market, income, and cost approaches. Based on these approaches, the Foundation often utilizes certain assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk and/or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. These inputs can be readily observable, market corroborated, or generally unobservable inputs. The Foundation utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Based on the observability of the inputs used in the valuation techniques the Foundation is required to provide the following information according to the fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values.

ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value will be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

Level 1 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in active exchange markets, such as the New York Stock Exchange. Level 1 also includes U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities and federal agency mortgage-backed securities, which are traded by dealers or brokers in active markets. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in less active dealer or broker markets. Valuations are obtained from third party pricing services for identical or similar assets or liabilities.

Level 3 – Valuations for assets and liabilities that are derived from other valuation methodologies, including option-pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, and not based on market exchange, dealer, or broker-traded transactions. Level 3 valuations incorporate certain assumptions and projections in determining the fair value assigned to such assets or liabilities.

Marketable equity securities are based on quoted market prices and are categorized as Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. Investments in money market funds are based net asset value per ownership share and are categorized as Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Other investments represent annuity contracts. These investments are valued based on activity for similar assets or liabilities, are categorized as Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Investments carried at cost are reviewed annually for any impairment that is considered other than temporary. For the years ended December 31, 2019 **and 2018**, impairment loss on investments of \$-0- and \$787,477, respectively, was recognized.

ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the years ended December 31, 2019 **and 2018**, the application of valuation techniques applied to similar assets and liabilities has been consistent. The tables below present the balance of assets and liabilities at December 31, which are measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

	2019 Total	Fair Value Measurements Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Investments				
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 2,552,426	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Money Market Mutual Funds	12,065,499	-	-	-
Marketable Equity Securities:				
U.S. Equity	41,035,179	41,035,179	-	-
International Equity	5,906,596	5,906,596	-	-
Fixed Income:				
Corporate Bonds	3,913,050	-	3,913,050	-
U.S. Government Securities	3,869,309	-	3,869,309	-
Other Investments - Annuities	1,311,955	-	1,311,955	-
Total Investments at Fair Value	<u>70,654,014</u>	<u>46,941,775</u>	<u>9,094,314</u>	<u>-</u>
Investments Measured at Net Asset Value or its Equivalent	31,516,984	-	-	-
Settlements Pending	222,399	-	-	-
Investments Recorded at Cost	1,068,720	-	-	-
Total Investments	<u>\$ 103,462,117</u>	<u>\$ 46,941,775</u>	<u>\$ 9,094,314</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

	2018 Total	Fair Value Measurements Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Investments				
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,410,509	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Money Market Mutual Funds	10,961,592	-	-	-
Marketable Equity Securities:				
U.S. Equity	33,897,518	33,897,518	-	-
International Equity	4,576,886	4,576,886	-	-
Fixed Income:				
Corporate Bonds	3,398,388	-	3,398,388	-
U.S. Government Securities	3,657,541	-	3,657,541	-
Other Investments - Annuities	1,177,492	-	1,177,492	-
Total Investments at Fair Value	<u>59,079,926</u>	<u>38,474,404</u>	<u>8,233,421</u>	<u>-</u>
Investments Measured at Net Asset Value or its Equivalent	31,925,521	-	-	-
Settlements Pending	309,885	-	-	-
Investments Recorded at Cost	548,721	-	-	-
Total Investments	<u>\$ 91,864,053</u>	<u>\$ 38,474,404</u>	<u>\$ 8,233,421</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, an investment's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The Foundation's assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment, and considers factors specific to the investment.

The inputs or methodology used for valuing financial instruments are not necessarily an indication of the risks associated with investing in those instruments.

Fair value measurements of investments in certain entities that calculate net asset value per share (or its equivalent) as of December 31:

	2019			
	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency (If Currently Eligible)	Redemption Notice Period
<u>Hedge Funds</u>				
Hedge Fund - Long/ Short (a)	\$ 8,931,305	\$ 197,058	Monthly, Quarterly, and Annually	5 - 60 Days
Hedge Fund - Multi Strategy (b)	1,952,820	-	Quarterly	45 - 60 Days
Hedge Fund - Distressed (c)	13,271	86,298	Monthly and Quarterly	10 - 30 Days
Hedge Fund - Distressed (c)	1,100,300	-	Annually	90 Days
Hedge Fund - Managed Futures (d)	2,418,182	-	Quarterly	45 Days
Hedge Fund - Global (e)	3,873,560	-	Monthly	5 - 30 Days
Hedge Fund - Global (e)	684,294	-	Monthly	6 Months
<u>Fund of Funds</u>				
Fund of Funds Real Estate (f)	1,111,253	616,574	N/A	N/A
Fund of Funds Real Estate (f)	3,838,431	-	Quarterly	60 Days
<u>Private Equity</u>				
Private Equity - Global (g)	6,106	25,000	Quarterly	30 - 90 Days
Private Equity - Venture/Buyout (g)	7,587,462	2,480,700	N/A	N/A
Total	<u>\$ 31,516,984</u>	<u>\$ 3,405,630</u>		

ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

	2018			
	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency (If Currently Eligible)	Redemption Notice Period
Hedge Funds				
Hedge Fund - Long/ Short (a)	\$ 8,230,343	\$ 215,774	Monthly, Quarterly, and Annually	5 - 60 Days
Hedge Fund - Multi Strategy (b)	5,662,222	-	Quarterly	45 - 60 Days
Hedge Fund - Distressed (c)	19,654	362,247	Monthly and Quarterly	10 - 30 Days
Hedge Fund - Distressed (c)	862,605	-	Annually	90 Days
Hedge Fund - Managed Futures (d)	2,364,077	-	Quarterly	45 Days
Hedge Fund - Global (e)	3,604,070	-	Monthly	5 - 30 Days
Hedge Fund - Global (e)	641,539	-	Monthly	6 Months
Fund of Funds				
Fund of Funds Real Estate (f)	1,832,776	444,077	N/A	N/A
Fund of Funds Real Estate (f)	1,118,755	-	Quarterly	60 Days
Private Equity				
Private Equity - Global (g)	8,134	25,000	Quarterly	30 - 90 Days
Private Equity - Venture/Buyout (g)	7,581,346	2,740,000	N/A	N/A
Total	<u>\$ 31,925,521</u>	<u>\$ 3,787,098</u>		

- a) This category invests in hedge funds that invest both long and short in equity, equity related and debt securities primarily acquired in privately negotiated transactions, leveraged acquisitions, reorganizations, and other equity transactions and seek to provide the partners with long-term capital gains through such investments. The unobservable inputs used to determine the fair value of investments in this category has been estimated using the net asset value per share and are available to redeem at that value. This category consists of multiple separate funds. One of the funds, representing less than 1% of this category, is in liquidation and as such redemptions may be held. All other funds in this category are available to redeem at value.
- b) This category invests in hedge funds that pursue multiple strategies to diversify risk and reduce volatility. The funds invest in various investment companies that employ long-short strategies, event-driven arbitrage strategies, distressed debt strategies, global private equity investments, and global macro-economic investment strategies. The unobservable inputs used to determine the fair value of the investments in this category has been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments and are available to redeem at that value.
- c) This category consists of multiple hedge funds which concentrate on distressed securities investing. The funds invest primarily in stocks or bonds of companies in bankruptcy or financial distress. The unobservable inputs used to determine the fair value of this investment has been estimated using the equivalent to a net asset value per share and are available to redeem at value.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

- d) This category seeks to identify and take advantage of market trends and reversals. The unobservable inputs used to determine the fair value of the investments in this category has been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments and are available to redeem at that value.
- e) This category consists of multiple hedge funds which concentrate on global markets. The funds invest in various global private equity investments. The unobservable inputs used to determine the fair value of this investment has been estimated using the equivalent to a net asset value per share and are available to redeem at value.
- f) This category invests in real estate investment trusts or similar entities, partnerships, limited liability companies, private real estate investment trusts or similar entities. This category represents three separate funds, all of which are not redeemable until 2014. The unobservable inputs used to determine the fair value of the investments in this category has been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investment.
- g) This category represents funds that invest globally across all sectors of the private equity market. The unobservable inputs used to determine the fair value of this investment has been estimated using the net asset value per share and are available to redeem at that value.

NOTE 4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31:

	2019	2018
Buildings	\$ 37,594,848	\$ 37,594,848
Computers and Office Equipment	681,946	673,679
Furniture and Fixtures	555,650	520,506
Leasehold Improvements	4,137,396	3,981,349
Software	2,746	2,746
Total	<u>42,972,586</u>	<u>42,773,128</u>
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(20,471,826)</u>	<u>(18,658,579)</u>
Property and Equipment, Net	<u>\$ 22,500,760</u>	<u>\$ 24,114,549</u>

NOTE 5 LINE OF CREDIT

During 2016, the Foundation entered into a revolving line of credit agreement with Bank of America that expires on August 8, 2020 that the Foundation intends to renew annually. The amount of the line of credit is \$15,100,000. As of December 31, 2019 **and 2018**, the Foundation had a balance of \$13,357,163 and \$14,031,665, respectively.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

NOTE 6 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31 consist of the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Subject to Expenditure for Specified Purpose or Passage of Time:		
Restricted for Technology	\$ -	\$ 204,720
Endowments:		
Original Donor-Restricted Gift Amount	<u>145,264</u>	<u>145,264</u>
Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	<u>\$ 145,264</u>	<u>\$ 349,984</u>

NOTE 7 CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE AND GRANT COMMITMENTS

Contributions payable and grant commitments are recognized in the year authorized by the Foundation's board of trustees. Unpaid grants at December 31, 2019 **and 2018** were \$2,369,748 and \$3,753,986 and are payable at the discretion of the board of trustees. No discount is considered necessary for the years ended December 31, 2019 **and 2018**.

NOTE 8 COMMITMENTS

Employee Benefit Plan

The Foundation offers its employees the opportunity to participate in a 401(k) plan. Employees must be employed for a minimum of six months and have completed 1,000 hours of service in order to participate. The Foundation may make a discretionary match to the employees' contribution for the plan year. The Foundation did not match any contributions during the years ended December 31, 2019 **and 2018**.

Leases

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Foundation entered into an operating lease agreement for office space beginning July 1, 2014. The original lease had a 65-month term. During the year ended December 31, 2019, the lease was extended for a 64-month term commencing on November 1, 2019. Future minimum lease payments are as follows:

<u>Year Ending December 31,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2020	\$ 106,676
2021	110,001
2022	113,043
2023	116,438
2024	119,905
Thereafter	<u>20,515</u>
Total	<u>\$ 586,578</u>

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

NOTE 9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Effective October 2007, the Foundation started subleasing office space from Agassi Enterprises, Inc. on a month-to-month basis.

NOTE 10 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Operating cash flow available for use on Foundation expenditures within one year of the financial reporting date are as follows:

	2019	2018
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 2,552,426	\$ 1,410,509
Money Market Mutual Funds	12,065,499	10,961,592
Marketable Equity Securities:		
U.S. Equity	41,035,179	33,897,518
International Equity	5,906,596	4,576,886
Fixed Income:		
Corporate Bonds	3,913,050	3,398,388
U.S. Government Securities	3,869,309	3,657,541
Other Investments - Annuities	1,311,955	1,177,492
Private Investment Funds:		
Hedge Funds	18,973,732	21,384,510
Fund of Funds - Real Estate	4,949,684	2,951,531
Private Equity	7,593,568	7,589,480
Investments Recorded at Cost	1,068,720	548,721
Settlements Pending	222,399	309,885
Total	<u>\$ 103,462,117</u>	<u>\$ 91,864,053</u>

To manage liquidity, the Foundation generally maintains a cash position to fund three months of general expenditures. In addition, the Foundation's investment advisors maintain a cash position with a similar structure to fund an additional three months of expenditures.

The Foundation maintains a line of credit in the amount of \$15,100,000 that was used to pay off a tax-exempt bond issue. Per the Foundation's investment policy statement, the overall portfolio is weighted so that on a short-term basis, financial assets could be sold to retire the line of credit. No funds from the line of credit are used to fund Foundation's expenditures.

On an annual basis, the board of trustees approves a working cash flow for a rolling three-year period. This cash flow is revised on an annual basis based on a number of factors. This cash flow is maintained and used throughout the period to manage liquidity for both operations and investment purposes.

**ANDRE AGASSI FOUNDATION FOR EDUCATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

NOTE 11 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to year-end, the World Health Organization declared the spread of Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) a worldwide pandemic. The COVID-19 pandemic is having significant effects on global markets, supply chains, businesses and communities. During the period from January 1, 2020 through October 16, 2020, both domestic and international equity markets have experienced volatility. Any losses are not included in the financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Management believes the Foundation is taking appropriate actions to mitigate the negative financial impact. However, the full financial impact of COVID-19 is unknown and cannot be reasonably estimated as these events occurred subsequent to year-end and are still developing.